FAIR GROUNDS - December 20, 2025 - Race 7
MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred
FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 120 Ibs. (Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $50,000 In
Their Last 3 Starts). (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the main track at
One Mile and 70 Yards.).
Distance: One Mile On The Turf Current Track Record: (Wicked Secret - 1:35.17 - November 22, 2025)

Purse: $55,000

Includes: $4,000 Other Sources
Plus: $4,000 ALBSS-Accredited LA Bred Slot Supplement
Available Money: $59,000
Value of Race: $55,000 1st $33,000, 2nd $11,000, 3rd $6,050, 4th $3,300, 5th $1,650
Weather: Clear, 74° Track: Firm
Off at: 3:48 Start: Good for all except 3,6 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

290ct25 "IND*
260ct25 cD®
27Nov25 “FG?
27Nov25 “FG®
20Nov25 °cD®
27Nov25 “FG*
27Nov25 “FG°

28Nov25 8FG®
8Nov25 3LRL?
190ct25 *KEE®

Fractional Times: 22.07 47.39 1:11.97 1:24.02
(12:66)

Split Times:

Run-Up: 89 feet

Winner:

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

4
3
10
9
11
8
2
12

~N oo

Aces Honor (Pedroza, Jr., Marcelino)

Prepped (Hernandez, Jr., Brian)

Cruisin Chuck (Vives, Sofia) (®acbs

Road Trippin (Concepcion, Axel)
Prince of Light (Ortiz, Jose)
Ramblin (Graham, James)

He's a Charmer (McMahon, C.J.)
Matching Funds (Loveberry, Jareth)

Sweet Retreat (Lopez, Paco)
Look No Mo (Rea, Hunter)
Karate Island (Curtis, Ben)
Rippin (Saez, Luis)

(25:32) (24:58) (12:05)

. H )
Owner: Pocket Aces Racing LLC

Trainer: West, Ethan

Wgt M/[E PP Start 1/4
120 -- 43 3t
120 L 3 10  gHead
120 L 10 1 Head
120 L 9 6 72
120 Lo 11 8 g2
120 L 8 11 112
120 b 27 2172
120 L 12 9 108
120 L 6 12 12
115 L 12 11172
120 Lb 5 4 412
120 Lb 75 62

Final Time: 1:36.68

Scratched Horse(s): Robert Lee (Also-Eligible), Shuggy (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: $215,871

Pgm Horse
4 Aces Honor
3 Prepped
10  Cruisin Chuck

1/2 3/4
21/2 1Head
101 1/2 62
4Head 3l

71 7Head
81 81 1/2
llHead 101
31 4Head
£;1/2 91/2
12 11%2
lHead 2ll2
51 51

6* 12

Fin
1Head
21/2
33/4
41 12
5l 1/4
61/2
71 3/4
84 1/4
g1/2
10Head

11°
12

Aces Honor, Chestnut Colt, by Code of Honor out of Too Cool to Dance, by Kitten's Joy. Foaled May 22, 2023 in Kentucky.
Breeder: W. S. Farish

Odds

18.70
2.50*

2.50
62.70

5.00
17.10
14.30
29.70
30.50
42.40

5.20
25.80

Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
39.40 13.60 7.00 $0.50 Pick 3 8-5-4 (3 correct) 239.50 29,455
4.60 3.20  $1.00 Daily Double 5-4 109.20 25,491
3.40  $1.00 Exacta 4-3 84.90 155,667
$0.10 Superfecta 4-3-10-9 591.25 49,298
$0.50 Trifecta 4-3-10 162.90 80,357
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin
4 Aces Honor 3 32 2Head lHead 11/2 lHead
3 Prepped 10 glol2 1914 2314 52 Head
10  Cruisin Chuck 1 53112 4112 312 2172 312
9 Road Trippin 6 46112 46314 74304 q112 414
11 Prince of Light 3 g8 12 g7 34 gh a4 4112 5234
8  Ramblin 11 111834 111034 1634 43172 64
2 He's a Charmer 7 o112 L2 2112 62 112 74172
12 Matching Funds 9 101034 83/4 b 14 g4 112 gb1/4
6  Sweet Retreat 12 121934 11084 44734 qq714 gl012
1 Look No Mo 2 Q112 qHead oHead 96112 1011
5  Karate Island 4 48 pt34  gl3M 634 g1l
7 Rippin 5 g3 12 g2 304 1814 1114 451614

EQUIBASE

Comments

press3w, opened, held
pinch st, 7w, rallied
track 4w, late close
split, out-finished

off pace, willingly
weaved str, fin well
stalk btw, flattened
improved outs

slow st, improve ins
speed, yield 3/8, fade
track, close, pinch1/8
track btw, retreat 1/8

Trainers: 4 - West, Ethan; 3 - DeVaux, Cherie; 10 - Jeansonne, Justin; 9 - Calhoun, W.; 11 - Walsh, Brendan; 8 - Desormeaux, J.; 2 - West, Ethan; 12 -
Block, Chris; 6 - Asmussen, Steven; 1 - Ducoing, Sturges; 5 - Russell, Brittany; 7 - Beckman, D. Whitworth

Owners:

4 - Pocket Aces Racing LLC; 3 - Lael Stables; 10 - Norman, Mark and Norman Stables LLC; 9 - Allied Racing Stable LLC; 11 - Dixiana Farms

LLC; 8 - Big Chief Racing, LLC, Hoolie Racing Stable, LLC and Blue Mist Racing; 2 -Terry L. Stephens; 12 - Team Block; 6 -W.S. Farish; 1 -
Garcon Farms, Inc.; 5 -Clarke Ohrstrom; 7 - Spinazzola, Anthony and Nicolby Racing Stable LLC;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

ACES HONOR vied for the early lead, backed off through the first turn, moved back up to press the pace three wide, took command at the three eighths,
opened up a few lengths in the stretch, narrowly held off driving foe. PREPPED was pinched back at the start, raced off the pace, angled out seven wide in
the stretch to show an impressive rally that came up just short. CRUISIN CHUCK tracked the pace four wide, began to close late but needed more. ROAD
TRIPPIN led the second flight of horses, split foes in the stretch but was out-finished. PRINCE OF LIGHT raced off the pace, closed willingly to improve
position. RAMBLIN raced off the pace, weaved a path through the stretch to finish well. HE'S A CHARMER stalked the early pace between foes, backed off
in the far turn, flattened out in the stretch. MATCHING FUNDS raced off the pace, passed tired foes on the outside. SWEET RETREAT broke slowly, trailed
for most, passed tired foes on the inside of the stretch. LOOK NO MO showed good early speed, came under pressure going down the backstretch,
relinquished the lead at the three eighths, faded in the stretch. KARATE ISLAND tracked the early pace on the inside, closed some ground before the
second turn, squeezed back at the eighth. RIPPIN tracked the pace between rivals, retreated to trail by the eighth.
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®obsDenotes OBS Graduate
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