

FAIR GROUNDS - December 20, 2025 - Race 7
EQUIBASE

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 120 lbs. (Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than \$50,000 In Their Last 3 Starts). (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the main track at One Mile and 70 Yards.)

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Wicked Secret - 1:35.17 - November 22, 2025)

Purse: \$55,000

Includes: \$4,000 Other Sources

Plus: \$4,000 ALBSS-Accredited LA Bred Slot Supplement

Available Money: \$59,000

Value of Race: \$55,000 1st \$33,000, 2nd \$11,000, 3rd \$6,050, 4th \$3,300, 5th \$1,650

Weather: Clear, 74° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 3:48 **Start:** Good for all except 3,6 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
29Oct25	7	IND ⁴	4	Aces Honor (Pedroza, Jr., Marcelino)	120	--	4 3	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	1 Head	1 ^{1/2}	1 Head	18.70 press3w, opened, held
26Oct25	3	CD ⁶	3	Prepped (Hernandez, Jr., Brian)	120	L	3 10	9 Head	10 ^{1 1/2}	6 ²	5 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2.50* pinch st, 7w, rallied
27Nov25	4	FG ²	10	Cruisin Chuck (Vives, Sofia) 	120	L	10 1	5 Head	4 Head	3 ¹	2 ¹	3 ^{3/4}	2.50 track 4w, late close
27Nov25	4	FG ⁸	9	Road Trippin (Concepcion, Axel)	120	L	9 6	7 ²	7 ¹	7 Head	3 Head	4 ^{1 1/2}	62.70 split, out-finished
20Nov25	10	CD ⁵	11	Prince of Light (Ortiz, Jose)	120	Lo	11 8	8 ²	8 ¹	8 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/4}	5.00 off pace, willingly
27Nov25	4	FG ⁴	8	Ramblin (Graham, James)	120	L	8 11	11 ²	11 Head	10 ¹	7 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	17.10 weaved str, fin well
27Nov25	4	FG ⁵	2	He's a Charmer (McMahon, C.J.)	120	b	2 7	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	4 Head	6 ¹	7 ^{1 3/4}	14.30 stalk btw, flattened
---	12	Matching Funds (Loveberry, Jareth)	120	L	12 9	10 ³	9 ^{1/2}	9 ^{1/2}	8 ²	8 ^{4 1/4}	29.70 improved outs		
---	6	Sweet Retreat (Lopez, Paco)	120	L	6 12	12	12	11 ^{1/2}	11 ⁴	9 ^{1/2}	9 ^{1/2}	30.50 slow st, improve ins	
28Nov25	8	FG ³	1	Look No Mo (Rea, Hunter)	115	L	1 2	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 Head	2 ^{1/2}	9 Head	10 Head	42.40 speed, yield 3/8, fade
8Nov25	3	LRL ²	5	Karate Island (Curtis, Ben)	120	L b	5 4	4 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	5 ¹	10 ^{1/2}	11 ⁵	5.20 track, close, pinch1/8
19Oct25	4	KEE ⁶	7	Rippin (Saez, Luis)	120	L b	7 5	6 ³	6 ⁴	12	12	12	25.80 track btw, retreat 1/8

Fractional Times: 22.07 47.39 1:11.97 1:24.02

Final Time: 1:36.68

Split Times: (25.32) (24.58) (12:05) (12:66)

Run-Up: 89 feet

Winner: Aces Honor, Chestnut Colt, by Code of Honor out of Too Cool to Dance, by Kitten's Joy. Foaled May 22, 2023 in Kentucky.

Breeder: W. S. Farish

Owner: Pocket Aces Racing LLC 
Trainer: West, Ethan

Scratched Horse(s): Robert Lee (Also-Eligible), Shuggy (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: \$215,871

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Aces Honor	39.40	13.60	7.00	\$0.50 Pick 3	8-5-4 (3 correct)	239.50	29,455
3	Prepped		4.60	3.20	\$1.00 Daily Double	5-4	109.20	25,491
10	Cruisin Chuck			3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	4-3	84.90	155,667
					\$0.10 Superfecta	4-3-10-9	591.25	49,298
					\$0.50 Trifecta	4-3-10	162.90	80,357

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Aces Honor	3	3 ²	2 Head	1 Head	1 ^{1/2}	1 Head
3	Prepped	10	9 10 1/2	10 ^{9 1/4}	6 ^{2 3/4}	5 ²	2 Head
10	Cruisin Chuck	1	5 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}
9	Road Trippin	6	7 ^{6 1/2}	7 ^{6 3/4}	7 ^{4 3/4}	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/4}
11	Prince of Light	8	8 ^{8 1/2}	8 ^{7 3/4}	8 ^{4 3/4}	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{2 3/4}
8	Ramblin	11	11 13 3/4	11 10 3/4	10 ^{6 3/4}	7 ^{3 1/2}	6 ⁴
2	He's a Charmer	7	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{4 1/2}
12	Matching Funds	9	10 ^{10 3/4}	9 ^{8 3/4}	9 ^{6 1/4}	8 ^{4 1/2}	8 ^{6 1/4}
6	Sweet Retreat	12	12 ^{15 3/4}	12 ^{10 3/4}	11 ^{7 3/4}	11 ^{7 1/4}	9 ^{10 1/2}
1	Look No Mo	2	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 Head	2 Head	9 ^{6 1/2}	10 ¹¹
5	Karate Island	4	4 ³	5 ^{1 3/4}	5 ^{1 3/4}	10 ^{6 3/4}	11 ^{11 1/4}
7	Rippin	5	6 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{2 3/4}	12 ^{8 1/4}	12 ^{11 1/4}	12 ^{16 1/4}

Trainers: 4 - West, Ethan; 3 - DeVaux, Cherie; 10 - Jeanssone, Justin; 9 - Calhoun, W.; 11 - Walsh, Brendan; 8 - Desormeaux, J.; 2 - West, Ethan; 12 - Block, Chris; 6 - Asmussen, Steven; 1 - Ducoing, Sturges; 5 - Russell, Brittany; 7 - Beckman, D. Whitworth

Owners: 4 - Pocket Aces Racing LLC; 3 - Lael Stables; 10 - Norman, Mark and Norman Stables LLC; 9 - Allied Racing Stable LLC; 11 - Dixiana Farms LLC; 8 - Big Chief Racing, LLC, Hoolie Racing Stable, LLC and Blue Mist Racing; 2 - Terry L. Stephens; 12 - Team Block; 6 - W.S. Farish; 1 - Garcon Farms, Inc.; 5 - Clarke Ohrstrom; 7 - Spinazzola, Anthony and Nicolby Racing Stable LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

ACES HONOR vied for the early lead, backed off through the first turn, moved back up to press the pace three wide, took command at the three eighths, opened up a few lengths in the stretch, narrowly held off driving foe. PREPARED was pinched back at the start, raced off the pace, angled out seven wide in the stretch to show an impressive rally that came up just short. CRUISIN CHUCK tracked the pace four wide, began to close late but needed more. ROAD TRIPPIN led the second flight of horses, split foes in the stretch but was out-finished. PRINCE OF LIGHT raced off the pace, closed willingly to improve position. RAMBLIN raced off the pace, weaved a path through the stretch to finish well. HE'S A CHARMER stalked the early pace between foes, backed off in the far turn, flattened out in the stretch. MATCHING FUNDS raced off the pace, passed tired foes on the inside of the stretch. SWEET RETREAT broke slowly, trailed for most, passed tired foes on the inside of the stretch. LOOK NO MO showed good early speed, came under pressure going down the backstretch, relinquished the lead at the three eighths, faded in the stretch. KARATE ISLAND tracked the early pace on the inside, closed some ground before the second turn, squeezed back at the eighth. RIPPIN tracked the pace between rivals, retreated to trail by the eighth.

 Denotes OBS Graduate

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.